## RESOLUTION NAMING THE PUBLIC SAFETY CENTER AFTER MAYOR PRO TEMPORE VIVIAN H. BURKE

**WHEREAS,** City Council has sole authority for naming City-owned facilities in whole or in part; and

WHEREAS, all requests for naming City-owned facilities or a portion of a City-owned facility must be submitted to the City Council by the Mayor or a member of the City Council; and

**WHEREAS,** the placement of displays commemorating or honoring public officials, past or present, is also determined solely by City Council; and

**WHEREAS,** the Community Development/Housing/General Government Committee is responsible for considering all request for naming City-owned facilities; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Vivian H. Burke has served the citizens of the City of Winston-Salem as a member of City Council from the Northeast Ward since December 1977. Dr. Burke has focused on community and civil rights, equality for all, youth education, and public safety. During Dr. Burke's service, she has served as Chair of the Public Safety Committee for more than 35 years.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Winston-Salem that the Public Safety Center located at 725 North Cherry Street be renamed the Vivian H. Burke Public Safety Center.